I-30/10/2022-W&M

Government of India

Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution

Department of Consumer Affairs

Legal Metrology Division

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-01

Dated: 10.01.2025

Subject- Draft Legal Metrology (Government Approved Test Centre) Amendment Rules, 2025- comments from stakeholders – reg.

Undersigned is directed to refer to the above mentioned subject and to state that the Draft Legal Metrology (Government Approved Test Centre) Amendment Rules, 2025 are placed in the website of the Department <u>www.consumeraffairs.nic.in</u> for seeking comments from all stakeholders by 10.02.2025. The comments may be sent to email-ID: <u>dirwm-ca@nic.in</u>/ <u>mk.naik72@gov.in</u>.

(Ashutosh Agarwal) Director (Legal Metrology) Ph: 011-23389489 Email: <u>dirwm-ca@nic.in</u>

To:

All concerned (State Legal Metrology Departments, VCOs, Industries and Industry Associations)

[To be published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part-II, Section 3, Sub-section (i)] Government of India Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution (Department of Consumer Affairs)

Notification

Dated the January, 2025

G.S.R....(E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) read with clauses (n), (o) and (p) of sub-section (2) of section 52 of the Legal Metrology Act, 2009 (1 of 2010), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Legal Metrology (Government Approved Test Centre) Rules, 2013, namely:-

1. (1) Short title and commencement.- These rules may be called as the Legal Metrology (Government Approved Test Centre) Amendment Rules, 2025.

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the official gazette.

2. In the said rules, for sub rule (1) of rule 5, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"(1) Any person desirous of obtaining recognition under these rules for carrying out verification of weights or measures specified in these rules, shall make an application to the Joint Secretary, in the Department of Consumer Affairs in the form as specified in the Second Schedule."

3. In the said rules, after clause (j) under sub-rule (3) of rule 5, the following clause shall be inserted, namely:-

"(k) team comprising of one officer of Central Government and one officer of State Government Legal Metrology Department shall inspect the premises of the test centre for examining testing infrastructure, resources and other regulatory requirements before recommendation for approval.".

4. In the said rules, after sub-rule (17) of rule 5, the following sub-rule shall be inserted, namely:-

"(18) The Government organizations working as test centre shall be allowed to verify all weighing and measuring instruments, after approval, equipment-wise.".

5. In the said rules, for sub rule (1) of rule 7, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"The fee payable to test centre for verification or re-verification of weights or measures shall be as prescribed in fifth schedule.".

6. In the said rules, after sub-rule (3) of rule 8, the following sub rule shall be inserted, namely:-

"(4) The test centre shall issue separate verification certificate for all weights and measures verified by them i.e. one certificate for one instrument"."

7. In the said rules, for rule 10, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"10. Place of verification.- The test Centre shall undertake verification of weights or measures either in its authorized premises or within the limit of the district or extend to State where the Government Approved Test Centre operates."

8. In the Legal Metrology (Government Approved Test Centre) Rules, 2013 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules), in First schedule the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"Following Weights and Measures, specified in the Legal Metrology (General) Rules, 2011 shall be verified by Government Approved Test Centre:

- 1. Water meter
- 2. Sphygmomanometer
- 3. Clinical Thermometer
- 4. Tape Measures
- 5. Load cell
- 6. Gas Meters
- 7. Energy Meters
- 8. Moisture Meters
- 9. Speed gun for measuring speed of vehicles
- 10. Breath Analyzers
- 11. Multi-dimensional measuring Instrument
- 12. Flow meters"

9. In the said rules, after the fourth schedule the following schedule shall be inserted, namely:-

Sr.	Weights	Fees for verification and re-verification
No.	and measures	
(1)	(2)	(3)
1	Water meter	(i) Rs. 100.00 for domestic water meter
		(ii) Rs. 500.00 for commercial water meters
		(iii) Rs. 1000.00 for industrial water meters
2	Sphygmomanometer	(i) Rs. 100.00 per sphygmomanometer
3	Clinical Thermometer	(i) Rs. 50.00 per clinical thermometer
4	Tape measures	(i) Class I: Rs. 2.00 per meter or part thereof
		(ii) Class II: Rs. 1.00 per meter or part
		thereof
		(iii) Class III: Rs. 0.50 per meter or part
		thereof
5	Load cell	(i) Rs. 2000.00 upto 5000 kg
		(ii) Rs. 5000.00 above 5000 kg
6	Gas Meters	(i) Domestic: Rs. 500.00
		(ii) Commercial: Rs. 2000.00
		(iii) Industrial Rs. 5000.00
7	Energy Meters	Domestic: Rs. 1000.00
		Commercial: Rs. 3000.00
		Industrial Rs. 5000.00
8	Moisture Meters	Rs. 2000.00

"Fifth schedule (See sub rule (1) of rule 7)

9	Speed meters for measuring	Rs. 2500.00	
	Speed of vehicles		
10	Breath Analyzers	Rs. 2500.00	
11	Multi-dimensional	Rs. 2500.00	
	measuring instrument		
12	Flow meters	Upto 25 mm: Rs. 1000.00	
		Above 25 mm and upto 50 mm: Rs. 2000.00	
		Above 50 mm and upto 75 mm: Rs. 3000.00	
		Above 75 mm and upto 100 mm: Rs. 4000.00	
		Above 100 mm: Rs. 4000.00+ Rs. 1000.00 for	
		every 25 mm"	
The verification/ re-verification of these weights and measures, which are specified in			
the Legal Metrology (General) Rules, 2011 shall only be done.			

[F. No. I-30/10/2022-W&M]

(Anupam Mishra) Joint Secretary to the Government of India

Note: The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i) *vide* G.S.R. number 593 (E), dated the 5th September, 2013 and was last amended *vide* number G.S.R. 96 (E), dated 1st February, 2021.